



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,
NAGPUR BENCH, AT NAGPUR.**

Writ Petition No. 2315 of 2021

..vs.. Smt. Kiran
Manish Kimmatkar and ors.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Ms. B. L. Dhruv, Advocate h/f Mr. H. D. Dangre, Advocate for petitioners
Mr. A. P. Raghute, Advocate for respondent no. 1
Mr. S. M. Bhagde, Advocate for respondent no. 2
Mr. N. P. Lambat, Advocate for the respondent no. 3

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE J.

DATED : 01-07-2024

Learned counsel for the petitioners seeks time as she is not prepared.

Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 submits that because of interim order, respondent no. 1 is unable to join services despite there being order in her favour by the College Tribunal. He further submits that despite seeking circulation of the matter twice before this Court, the matter has not been listed. He had to make additional efforts to get the matter listed, in the sense, he approached the Registry and made repeated requests to list the petition before the Court.

It is surprising if what the learned counsel for respondent no. 1 states is correct that despite granting circulation, the petition was not listed before this Court. This Court has issued standing instructions to Court Sheristedar to list all the matters which are sought to be circulated except where the reasons assigned for urgent listing are either not mentioned or there are no good reasons for circulation which fact could only be decided by



me. I do not recollect of having issued order not to list any matter from the time I have taken over the charge of this Court.

In the light of seriousness of the matter, I thought it proper to call relevant file from the Board Section. The Court Sheristedar was asked to go through it and find out whether circulation slip was available in the file of June, 2024. The Court Sheristedar, after having gone through the record, made a statement that there is no circulation slip available in the record which indicates that the counsel for respondent no. 1 has earlier filed any circulation slip.

In the circumstances, since there is nothing to indicate that the claim made by the counsel has substance, I deem it necessary to not to go into further enquiry.

At the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, stand over to 23-7-2024 as a last chance.

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)