



315-2021



2026:BHC-NAG:676

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2315 OF 2021

(Lokmanya Tilak Jankalyan Shikshan Sanstha, through its Secretary & Anr. Vs. Smt. Kiran Manish Kimmatkar & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Shri H.D. Dangre, Counsel for the petitioners.
Shri A.P. Raghute, Counsel for respondent no.1.

.....

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.
SEPTEMBER 23, 2024

On 21/8/2024, following order was
passed :

“One of the issues involved is whether the UGC Regulations of 2010 (page no. 28) made applicable vide Direction No. 4 of 2012 (page no. 25) issued by the Vice- Chancellor will be applicable, if the direction has been not culminated into statute in terms of sub-section (8) of Section 12 the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016.

Learned counsel for the University is not present to clarify the status.

Stand over to 5-9-2024.”

2] None appears for respondent no.2 –
University.

3] To give one opportunity, stand over to
10/10/2024. If none appears for respondent no.2 on that
day also, it will be presumed that Direction No. 4/2012
did not culminate into statute in terms of sub-section (8)
of Section 12 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act,
2016, and the matter will proceed accordingly.



2026:BHC-NAG:676

2

9-WP-2315-2021

4] Copy of order be served upon the
University.

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)

Sumit