



E HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY : NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 2315 OF 2021

*LOKMANYA TILK JANKALYAN SHIKSHAN SANSTHA THRU. ITS SECY.,
VERSUS SMT. KIRAN MANISH KIMMATKAR AND OTHERS*

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's Orders or directions and
Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms. Bhavya C. Dhruv, Advocate h/f Mr. H. D. Dangre, Advocate for the
petitioner.
Mr. S. M. Bhagade, Advocate for respondent no.2.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE, J.

DATE : MARCH 26, 2025.

1. On 21.8.2024, following order was passed :-

“One of the issues involved is whether the UGC Regulations of 2010 (page no.28) made applicable vide Direction No. 4 of 2012 (page no.25) issued by the Vice-Chancellor will be applicable, if the direction has been not culminated into statute in terms of sub-section (8) of Section 12 of Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016.

Learned counsel for the University is not present to clarify the status.

Stand over to 05.09.2024.”

2. Learned counsel for respondent no.2-University is taking time to file additional affidavit.

3. Time is granted as a last chance.

4. The additional affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks, failing which it will be presumed that the University has nothing to say in the matter and accordingly, the petition will be taken up for hearing.

4. List the petition in the week commencing from 14.04.2025.

(Anil L. Pansare, J.)